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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts £ =] ik H =
KM-817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826
A-1 01-001A-8270 | Arm, Arm Base, Bed Assembly |o}s}, obgt BbA, Wl = (%)  [1(Set) [1(Set)
A-2 01-001A-8260 | Arm, Arm Base, Bed Assembly | o}oF, o}ab ¥b3l, w =(4H) 1(Set) | 1(Set)
A-3 01-006A-7400 | Face Plate ™ 3} 1 1 1 1
A4 01-008S-7400 | Screw(U) For A-3 | HUAHAD 1 1 1 1
A-5 01-007W-7400 | Washer(U) For A-3 A3 obM 1 1 1 1
A-6 SC-0322-7400 | Screw (9/64" n=40) Wk HUA(E}) (9/64” n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A7 01-011A-7400 | Top Cover A7 1 1 1 1
A-8 SC-0178-7400 | Screw (11/64" n=40) 257 AAHF) (11/64” n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-9 01-0135-7400 | Screw (11/64" n=40) Fho] F29A AL (11/64 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-10 01-010C-7400 | Thread Take-Up Cover A7) AW 1 1 1 1
A-11 SC-0171-2302 | Screw (11/64" n=40) A2A7 Bepl FpR AR/ n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-12 01-015A-7400 | Top Cover Thread Guide M Al o) 1 2 1 2
A-13 SN-0121-7400 | Nut (15/64" n=28) A7 AlAde] YE(15/64" n=28) | 1 2 1 2
A-14 SC-0114-1230 | Screw (15/64" n=28) A7) AT JAH15/64" n=28) | 1 1
A-15 01-014C-7400 | Rear Cover sl 57 1 1 1 1
A-16 SC-0502-2302 | Screw (9/64” n=40) 257 2% IAYAHH) (964 n=40) | 2 2 2 2
A-17 01-021C-7400 | Arm Thread Guide(U) Ao (L) 1 1 1 1
A-18 SC-0519-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) nh= FHUAH9/64" n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-19 01-022C-7400 | Arm Thread Guide(M) A ] (T) 1 1 1 1
A-20 SC-0519-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) = FHUAH9/64" n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-21 01-023C-7400 | Arm Thread Guide(L) A P EAto) 1 1 1 1
A-22 SC-0519-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) k= HupAR(9/64” n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-23 01-024M-7400 | Felt For Upper Thread Supply A F4 A= 1 1 1 1
A-24 01-019C-7400 | Stopper For Upperad Take-Up Spring | A ZA Ax] AEF] 1 1 1 1
A-25 SC-0531-2302 | Screw (9/64” n=40) & 7} 2A% 2APHA) (/6 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-26 SC-0543-2302 | Screw (11/64” n=40) 5 7P 84 2AYAH1/64 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-27 01-004A-8170 | Thread Tension Control Assembly | Al &2 =] (=) 1 1
A-27-1 01-018A-7400 | Thread Tension Control Assembly | Al &2 =2 (%) 1 1
A-28 SC-0543-2302 | Screw (11/64" n=40) & 7} &4 2AYA11/64" n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-29 01-026C-7400 | Tension Release Bar Al 537 & 1 1 1 1
A-30 01-025C-7400 | Pipe For A-29 = glo| = 1 1 1 1
A-31 01-039M-3710 | Brand Mark B= up= 1 1 1 1
A-32 01-035P-7400 | Pin For A-31 Hed 9 2 2 2 2
A-33 01-006M-8170 | Model Mark (KM-817) HES ] 1
A-34 01-009M-8270 | Model Mark (KM-827) HES ] 1
A-35 01-006M-8160 | Model Mark (KM-816) HES] 1
A-36 01-004M-8260 | Model Mark (KM-826) 7| Znt= 1
A-37 SC-0519-2302 | Screw (9/64” n=40) k= HupAR(9/64” n=40) 4 4 4 4
A-38 Maker Mark =dnl= 1 1 1 1
A-39 01-034M-7400 | Machine Number Plate W 33} 1 1 1 1
A-40 01-035P-7400 | Pin For A-39 Hag 7 2 2 2 2
A-41 06-001C-7400 | Rubber Cap dolx A7 F4 nli) 1 1 1 1
A-42 01-007R-8130 | Oil Cap 27}l (Hole) 1 1 1 1
A-43 01-006A-8270 | Slide Plate Ztg} 1 1 1 1
A-44 SC-0501-2302 | Screw (11/64” n=40) AR 7] 7hat AH11/64" n=40) 1 1 1 1




Upper Shaft Mechanism

e
TS Al

B-3

H B

B-2 )
?‘;m ' i B-29
-BA4 . BsUm | B.18B-17 B-21B-20  B-23B-24 T

"
B-6 ~~ g 13§ IB-14 ;

B-8* 1 B-9 B-12 B-22 B-25
~ GB16 _B1 B-19 / B-26

B-7 # e | == ﬁ . O




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts E =] Q'ty H =
KM-817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826
B-1 02-104A-8270 | Thread Take-Up Lever A3 7] 1 1
B-2 02-001P-7400 | Hinge Pin For Thread Take-Up Lever | A& 7] = 1 1
B-3 SC-0507-1230 | Screw (15/64” n=28) A& BAl AVAH15/64" n=28) 1 1
B-4 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick A 1 1
B-5 02-103A-7400 | Take-Up Lever Holder AR 7] F}ol 1 1
B-6 06-033M-7400 | Wick For B-5 A3 4= 1 1
B-7 02-104P-7400 | Take-Up Lever Holder AR 7] Fkol 1 1
B-8 SC-A550-4517 | Screw (1/4” n=40) FEo] WEAH1/4" n=40) 1 1
B-9 SC-A308-4517 | Screw (1/4” n=40) 7k Eo] WEUAH(1/4" n=40) 1 1
B-10 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick A 1 1
B-11 02-110A-7400 | Upper Shaft A= 1 1
B-12 02-105A-7400 | Link Cam 2 =7) 1 1
B-13 SC-0123-1230 | Screw (9/32" n=28) =7 HAH9/32" n=28) 1 1
B-14 SC-0124-7400 | Screw (9/32" n=28) A2 oF BA TAUAL(9/32 n=28) 1 1
B-16 02-108A-7400 | Upper Shaft Bushing (F) A& ok A 1 1
B-17 02-009M-7400 | Felt For B-16 AE g A dE 1 1
B-18 SC-0514-7400 | Screw (15/64" n=28) A& BA TAUA15/64" n=28) 1 1
B-19 02-111A-7400 | Upper Shaft Bushing (M) A& F5A 1 1
B-20 02-012M-7400 | Felt For B-19 ANE e dE 1 1
B-21 SC-0507-1230 | Screw (15/64" n=28) Az A TAGAH15/64" n=28) 1 1
B-22 02-002A-8270 | Timing Belt Pulley (U) Elo]®] Z2](Ah) 1 1
B-23 SC-A308-4517 | Screw (1/4" n=40) S7AFH Bo] WEUAH(1/4" n=40) 1 1
B-24 SC-A117-4417 | Screw (1/4” n=40) &2 Eo] HEPAH1/4 n=40) 1 1
B-25 02-015C-7400 | Side Ring = 2 2 2
B-26 02-018G-7400 | Stop Ring (C) W o] AWl (47) 1 1
B-27 02-019A-7400 | Bearing (6204Z7) 6204 o1& 1 1
B-28 02-003A-8270 | Pulley Z9 1 1
B-29 SC-0150-2500 | Screw (15/64" n=28) Z2] A UYAH15/64" n=28) 2 2
B-30 SC-0188-1230 | Screw (5/16” n=24) Z32 EUAH5/16" n=24) 1 1
B-31 02-001A-8270 | Timing Belt Elo]n] Wl e 1 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts E =] Q'ty H =
KM-817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826

c-1 04-101A-8170 | Needle Bar EIRSa2) 1 1

c-2 04-101A-7500 | Needle Bar Ela=a 1 1

C-3 GP-011730-00 | Needle Bar Thread Guide vl AlF o) 1 1

C-4 SC-0125-5607 | Screw (3/32" n=56) ule) Aokl HUAKS/32 n=56) | 1 1

Cc-5 04-107A-8260 | Needle Bar Bushing(U) vl A4 1 1

Cc-6 SC-0110-1230 | Screw (15/64" n=28) uhst) EAAR(15/64" n=28) 1 1

c-7 04-108A-8260 | Needle Bar Bushing(L) whsd A 1 1

C-8 SC-0110-1230 | Screw (15/64" n=28) s 3EAYAR(15/64" n=28) 1 1

c-9 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick S 1 1

C-10 04-002C-8260 | Holder For C-9 EI=ae AR 1 1

C-11 04103A-8260 Needle Bar Crank Guide vl === o) 1 1

Cc-12 SC-0497-1230 | Screw (3/16” n=28) = (A) ZAYAH3/16" n=28) 4 4

c-13 Needle vl 1 1 1

C-14 SC-A131-4522 | Screw (1/8" n=44) FEo] b 2HeaaH(1/8" n=4) | 1 1

C-15 02-121A-7400 | Needle Clamp 3/32:(Flat Presser Type) | 2 %] (3/32)

C-16 04-001A-8260 | Needle Clamp 3/32:(Roller Presser Type) | 2 ] (3/32) 1

c-17 SC-0160-5607 | Screw (9/64” n=40) vls HUAR(9/64" n=40) 2

c-18 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4 1

C-19 04-012C-7400 | Wick Holder(U) For C-18 L5 (L) 1

C-20 04-013C-7400 | Wick Holder(L) For C-18 L5 FAAECI(T) 1

C-21 44-107M-7900 | Felt For Needle Bar Frame vl 34 E(A) 1

Cc-22 04-110A-7400 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft L= 1

C-23 04-111A-7400 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing(F) | &% 32A] 1

C-24 04-114A-7400 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing(R) | £ 5% S 54 1

C-25 04-006A-7400 | Needle Bar Frame vl 589 1

C-25-1 | 04-102A-7400 | Taper Pin vhsd F499 249 1

C-26 04-102A-7400 | Needle Bar Clamp vl #o) 1 1 1

c-27 06-033M-7400 | Felt For C-26 23] 4= 1 1 1

C-28 SC-0158-3710 | Screw (9/64" n=40) E2o] bk 2heu}bAb(9/64" n=40) | 1 1 1

C-29 04-004A-7400 | Needle Bar Crank vl === 1 1 1

C-30 04-105A-7400 | Needle Bar Guide Slide Block  |H}&d] Q&2 1 1 1

C-31 04-107A-7400 | Needle Bar Guide Plate e 2

C-32 SC-0116-7400 | Screw (3/32" n=>56) et A YAN(3/32" n=56) | 4

C-33 04-119A-7400 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft Connecting Rod | B}t &5& AR = 1

C-34 04-020S-7400 | Screw For C-33 L% 2T A} 1

C-35 04-021C-7400 | Wick Holder 4413} o] (2-51) 1

C-36 SC-0531-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) E7h 2R 2AUAH9/64" n=40) | 1

Cc-37 04-101A-8270 | Needle Bar Rock Link sy o= 1

C-38 04-016S-7400 | Stud Screw For C-37 L2233 thixb 2

C-39 SN-0109-3710 | Nut (5/16" n=24) A2AL 24 A8 YE(5/16 n=24) | 2

C-40 04-102A-8270 | Needle Bar Rock Crank L2E2 393 1

C-41 SC-0523-7400 | Screw (1/4” n=28) Q% F93 HAH1/A4 n=2) 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts E =] Q'ty H =
KM-817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826

D-1 05-011A-7400 | Knee Lifting Lever 72 23 4 1 1 1 1

D-2 05-014G-7400 Return Spring for D-1 T2 23 Yy AxE 1 1 1 1

D-3 05-0135-7400 | Stud Screw for D-1 ez 23 #u 3x A} 1 1 1 1

D-4 05-0125-7400 | Stopper for D-2 22 o8 Gu Az Aol VM 1 1 1 1

D-5 05-0153-7400 Presser Adjusting Screw o= A UA} 1 1 1 1

D-6 05-116G-7400 Presser Bar Plate Spring 2y 9 Az 1 1 1 1

D-7 05-017S-7400 | Hinge Screw for D-6 FEU I 2~z chisl 1 1 1 1

D-8 05-001C-8270 | Knee Lifting Rod e g 1 1 1 1

D-9 05-020P-2302 | Pin for D-8 27 1 1 1 1

D-10 05-021A-7400 | Collar for D-8 e 93y ylg 1 1 1 1

D-11 SC-0128-7400 | Screw(11/64" n=40) J87lel Al (11/64" n=40) | 1 1 1 1

D-12 05-018C-7400 | Knee Lifter Link 72 &3 49 94 Y= 1 1 1 1

D-13 05-019S-7400 | Stud Screw for D-12 A7 g3 thix} 1 1 1 1

D-14 05-022A-7400 Knee Lifting Roller Bracket Assembly | 282 (%) 1Set | 1Set | 1Set | 1Set

D-15 SC-0542-1230 | Screw(11/64" n=40) A=Z7] IAYAH11/64" n=40) | 1 1 1 1

D-16 05-006A-7400 Presser Bar Lifter 29 £7)7) 1 1 1 1

D-17 05-007S-7400 | Hinge Pin for D-16 2 287 AAAL 1 1 1 1

D-18 05-101A-7400 Flat Presser Bar 24 1 1

D-19 05-102A-7400 | Presser Bar Bushing(U) a2 BA(E) 1 1 1 1

D-20 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) A& BA IAGAH15/64" n=28) | 1 1 1 1 Q—

D-21 05-103A-7400 | Presser Bar Holder 5 el (K3300) 1 1 1 1

D-22 SC-A174-4122 | Screw(11/64" n=40) F8o| W ZeAK11/64 n=40) | 1 1 1 1

D-23 05-104A-7400 | Presser Bar Lifter Bracket 29 £87] B (K008) 1 1 1 1

D-24 05-0055-7400 | Stud Screw for D-23 Fag £8)7) syt 1 1 1 1

D-25 05-008A-7400 | Hook for Presser Bar Plate Spring | &4 # A28 Zo](K009) | 1 1 1 1

D-26 SC-0158-3710 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Wyt HuA} (15/64” n=40) 1 1 1 1

D-27 05-009A-7400 | Presser Bar Bushing(L) = BACT) 1 1 1 1

D-28 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) AFERA] TAVAHIS/64" n=28) | 1 1 1 1

D-29 05-001A-8170 Flat Presser Foot 3k 1 1

D-30 05-210A-7400 Flat Presser Foot Ry 1 1

D-31 SC-0315-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) =7 FHA(9/64” n=40) 1 1 1 1

D-32 05-101A-8260 Roller Presser Bar = 1 1

D-33-1 81-004A-8260 Roller Presser Bracket 288 39 Bl 1 1

D-33-4 SC-0199-2700 | Screw(11/64" n=40) &g ot B Fhhab(11/64" n=40) 1 1

D-33-5A | 81-011A-8260 | Roller Presser Foot(S) rFah(z &) ¢23 1 1 | possa

D-33-5B | 05-017A-8150 | Roller Presser Foot(L) 289 39 4§32 1 1 | Roller

D-33-9 04-005P-8260 | Stopper Pin for D-33-1 Helll AEF 7 1 ?Zists(eé)

D-33-10 | SC-0160-5607 | Screw(9/64" n=40) s HuAR9/64" n=40) 2 2 | Assembly

D-33-11A| 81-017A-8260 | Needle Guide Holder(S) 28 278 ahsey EH () 1 | p-33B

D-33-11B| 81-007A-8260 | Needle Guide Holder(L) 299 x29 ulseh) &9 (k) 1 | Roller

D-33-12 | 81-006A-8260 |Needle Guide 283 2 abah (3/32) 1 ?Zistsfi)

D-33-13 | 81-005W-8260 | Washer for D-33-12 288 39 v 94 1 | Assembly

D-33-14 | SC-0130-1230 |Screw(1/8" n=44) EY YAl (178" n=44) 1

D-33-15 | 04-004G-8260 | Spring for D-33-1 Bl Axe 1 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts z =} Q'ty H 3
KM817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826
E-1 06-010A-7400 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft oot &= 1 1 1 1
E-2 06-010R-1230 | O-Ring For E-1 cleolot = o8 1 1 1 1
E-3 06-001A-7500 | Length Control Dial Plate ool EAE(5) 1 1 1 1
E-4 SC-0193-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=28) cholot # FAH(3/16" n=28) | 1 1 1 1
E-5 06-012P-7400 | Pin For E-3 t}olot 3 1 1 1 1
E-6 06-027G-7400 | Spring For E-3 tlolot AxE) 1 1 1 1
E-7 06-104A-7400 Feed Regulator Jol= A7 1 1 1 1
E-8 06-002P-7400 Feed Regulator Stud 3| o) = A7) A7 1 1 1 1
E-9 06-003C-7400 | E-Ring( ¢ 7) Jol= x47] IAA EHY 7| 1 1 1 1
E-10 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Az A aAYAH(15/64" n*28) 1 1 1 1
E-11 06-005C-7400 | Feed Regulator Connecting Link |¥]o]= 47| A48 1 1 1 1
E-12 06-0065-7400 | Stud Screw For E-11 Fel= 247 949= t}»}x} 2 2 2 2
E-13 06-102A-8270 | Reverse Lever Shaft gz #Hy = 1 1 1 1
E-14 06-107A-7400 Reverse Lever Shaft Crank gz Gy === 1 1 1 1
E-15 SC-0330-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) ax g B3 AAH15/64 n=28) | 1 1 1 1
E-16 06-217A-7400 | Link For Reverse Lever Spring | %% #u] & Az =7 o] 1 1 1 1
E-16-1 06-018P-7400 Roller For Spring Hook Iz YW & Az Ao I 1 1 1 1
E-17 SC-0122-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Y 2 & 3APMHs/6 n=28) | 1 1 1 1
E-18 06-003G-8270 Reverse Lever Return Spring gz Y ~=F 1 1 1 1
E-20 06-020A-7400 | Reverse Lever SR 1 1 1 1
E-21 06-021W-7400 | Washer For E-20 R 1 1 1 1
E-22 SC-0186-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=32) A7 G TAGAHE/16" n=32) | 1 1 1 1
E-23 SC-0185-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=32) A g JARG/16" n=32) | 1 1 1 1
E-24 06-022C-7400 | Stopper For E-20 gz Y ~EH 1 1 1 1
E-25 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=40) E 7} 812 3164 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
E-26 06-004A-8270 | Feed Regulator Connecting Rod |Z3l7] 942 &= 1 1 1 1
E-27 06-026P-7400 | Pin(A) For E-26 A3y 92 3= 3 (A) 1 1 1 1
E-28 SC-0128-7400 | Screw(11/64" n=40) A& 7k} FAH11/64" n=40) 1 1 1 1
E-29 06-105A-8270 Feed Regulator Shaft Crank A3 ma== 1 1 1 1
E-30 SC-0330-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) EREE! ’vagﬂ AAH15/64" n=2%) | 1 1 1 1
E-31 06-112A-7500 | Pin(B) For E-26 I 247 AAZ(B) 1 1 1 1
E-32 SC-0542-1230 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Al 27 aAAH11/64" n=40)| 1 1 1 1
E-33 06-179A-5607 | Feed Rock Shaft Sl 1 1 1 1
E-34 06-143A-7400 | Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) S 2R 1 1 1 1
E-35 SC-0514-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) A A IAYAL(15/64" n=28) 1 1 1 1
E-36 06-142A-7400 | Collar For E-33 2y y}e} 2 2 2 2
E-37 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) FHo] HEUAH1/4" n=40) | 4 4 4 4
E-38 06-139A-7400 | Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) SR TnA 1 1 1 1
E-39 SC-0514-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Az QRA TAYAH15/64" n=28) | 1 1 1 1
E-40 06-141A-7400 | Feed Rock Shaft Crank #ﬁg UE‘tH FA=A 1 1 1 1
E-41 SC-0253-7400 | Screw(1/4” n=28) 0% 743 HPAH1/M n=2)| 1 1 1 1
E-42 06-046W-7400 | Washer For E-43 E1] h}}z;l 914 2 2 2 2
E-43 06-147A-7400 | Feed Bar Shaft B 1 &= 1 1 1 1
E-44 SC-0128-7400 | Screw(11/64" n=40) ol 7}g} FUAF(11/64" n=40) 1 1 1 1
E-45 06-106A-8270 | Feed Bar %‘/I i 1 1 1 1
E-46 06-051W-7400 | Washer For E-48 T3 FH AL A 1 1 1 1
E-47 SC-0106-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) 2E HAUAHEA) (15/64° n=28) | 1 1 1 1
E-48 06-152A-7400 | Feed Bar Fork By A = (KSM004) 1 1 1 1
E-49 06-053M-7400 | Felt For E-48 x3 AE 1 1 1 1
E-50 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) E 7l 1A 3AUAH9/64" n=40) 1 1 1 1
E-51 06-138A-7400 | Feed Cam o)z 7 1 1 1 1
E-52 SC-A308-4517 | Screw(15/64” n=28) S47HE I HE2UAH15/64" n=40) | 2 2 2 2
E-53 06-036A-7400 | Needle Bearing ol & wed] 1 1 1 1
E-54 06-135A-7400 | Feed Cam Connecting Rod Wlo]g] 2= 1 1 1 1
E-55 06-032P-7400 | Slide Block Shaft Held] 2= A7 1 1 1 1
E-56 06-131A-7400 | Slide Block Zelol= B8 2 2 2 2
E-57 06-030C-7400 | Slide Block Guide Plate Zelol= 23 shi g 2 2 2 2
E-58 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=40) E 7h} aAS aRA01/64 n=40) | 4 4 4 4
E-59 06-129A-7400 | Feed Regulator Shaft A3 EA 1 1 1 1
E-60 06-034W-7400 | Stop Ring C A 3t7) oA 1 1 1 1
E-61 02-121A-1230 | Collar For E-59 A& gl 1 1 1 1
E-62 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] HEAH1/4" n=40)| 2 2 2 2
E-63 06-033M-7400 | Felt A3 A= 4 4 4 4
E-64 06-137A-7400 | Level Feed Connecting Link 3 o= AZFHIT(KSW7) | 1 1 1 1
E-65 06-040P-7400 | Stud For E-40 ?ﬂ_éfﬂ 1 1 1 1
E-66 06-020C-7400 | E-Ring ( ¢ 6) EZ(46) 2 2 2 2
E-67 44-025C-7400 | Wick Holder For E-59 EERERED] 1 1 1 1
E-68 SC-0549-2302 | Screw(1/8” n=44) vist) 299 Ado YAH1/8 n=4)| 2 2 2 2
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts z =} Q'ty H 3
KM817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826

F-1 09-118A-8170 | Post(KM-817, 816) FIAE 1 1

F-2 09-118A-8270 | Post(KM-827, 826) EAE 1 1

F-3 09-025W-8270 | Washer for F-1, F-2 AL HAA 944 2 4 2 4

F-4 SC-0344-8160 | Screw(5/16" n=24) Z2A3 TAYGAHE/16" n=24) | 2 4 2 4

F-5 06-053M-7400 | Felt for Feed Dog Lever x= JYE 1 1 1 1

F-6 GP-012825-00 | Saddle A= 1 2 1 2

F-7 09-025W-8270 | Washer for F-6 AE FAL 94 2 4 2 4

F-8 SC-0326-8260 | Screw(5/16" n=24) AE AYAH5/16" n=24) 2 4 2 4

F-11 02-019W-1230 | Washer for F-10 A& AE oA 6 12 6 12

F-12 SC-0365-3710 | Screw(9/64” n=40) w20 shlgakEl) (964 n=40)| 2 4 2 4

F-13 02-009M-7400 | Felt for F-6 A= gk 2 AE 1 2 1

F-14 GP-010492-00 | Hook Cover 7hapE &afo| = 1 2 1

F-15 09-123C-8170 | Post Cover(F) EAE AW (F)) 1 1

F-16 SC-A301-4119 | Screw(9/64” n=40) EEol AA A2AHY/64 n=40) | 8 16 | 8 16

F-17 SC-0537-8260 | Screw(3/16” n=232) z2E SAPMHH) (/16" n=32) | 1 3 1 3

F-18 01-023C-3710 | Washer for F-17 2445 1 4 1 4

F-19 09-124C-8170 | Post Cover(R) ZAE AW ($R) 1 1

F-20 09-124C-8270 | Post Lever Cover(F) e AW(F) 1 1

F-21 09-121C-8270 | Post Right Cover(F) 2 E AW (F) 1 1

F-22 09-123C-8270 | Post Left Cover(R) T E AH(A) 1 1

F-23 09-122C-8270 | Post Right Cover(R) ZAE AW(L) 1 1

F-24 09-001A-8170 | Post Cover e AW (FH) 1 1

F-25 SC-0501-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=40) A7) 7PPAH11/64" n=40) | 4 4

F-26 09-002A-8170 | Post Support EAE WA 1 1

F-27 SC-0179-3710 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Az FApaM(11/64" n=40) | 4 4

F-28 09-025W-8270 | Washer for F-29 AE FAE 944 2 2

F-29 SC-0326-8260 | Screw(5/16" n=24) ANE HUAH5/16" n=24) 2 2

F-30 SN-0116-3400 | Nut(1/4” n=40) 59 $224 & YE(1/M4 n=40) | 1 1 1 1

F-31 09-009W-8270 | Washer for F-32 ZElol= 27 oA 1 1 1 1

F-32 09-006S-8270 | Slide Block Shaft Zgteo)l= B8 A} 1 1 1 1

F-33 09-107A-8270 | Slide Block =] g &elol= B 1 1 1 1

F-34 09-008S-8270 | Screw for F-33 Zelol= 28 upl yA}b 1 1 1 1

F-35 09-011A-8270 | Feed Dog Lever =Y g9 1 1 1 1

F-36 06-0083-8270 Stud Screw for Feed Bar B vk A} 1 1 1 1

F-37 SN-0115-7400 | Nut(3/16" n=32) 23] Y E(3/16" n=32) 1 1 1 1

F-38 09-005C-8270 Guide Plate for F-35 54 4 279 1 1 1 1

F-39 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=24) E 7hu} 84 3AYAH(11/64" n=40) 2 2 2 2

F-40 06-001A-8170 | Feed Dog(KM-817) 54 1

F-41 06-012A-8270 | Feed Dog(KM-827) E4(3/32) 1

F-42 06-001A-8160 | Feed Dog(Roller Presser Type) |HY (2L =344 1

F-43 06-001A-8260 Feed Dog(Roller Presser Type) |&4Y 1

F-44 06-011A-8160 | Feed Dog(Flat Presser Type) EY (3 e) 1

F-45 06-001A-8260 Feed Dog(Roller Presser Type) |&4 1

F-46 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(1/8” n=44) E 7} 312 ZAYAH1L n=44)| 1 1 1 1

F-47 01-005A-8170 | Needle Plate(KM-817) gt 1

F-48 01-004A-8270 | Needle Plate( KM-827) 2 2H(3/32) 1

F-49 01-005A-8160 | Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) | (222 322 1

F-50 01-005A-8260 Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) | 2 2+H(3/32) 1

F-51 01-015A-8160 Needle Plate(Flat Presser Type) | X 3H(H =312 1

F-52 01-015S5-8260 | Needle Plate(Flat Presser Type) | 2 H(3/16) 1

F-53 SC-0310-8130 | Screw(9/64” n=40) A7k YAH9/64” n=40) 2 2 2 2

F-54 09-113A-8270 | Hook Shaft 5 = 1 2 1 2

F-55 09-036A-8570 Rotary Hook Assembly 7}a} 1Set | 2Set | 1Set | 2Set

F-57 SC-0147-8270 | Screw(9/64” n=40) 74} A AH(9/64” n=40) 1 2 1 2

F-58 09-130A-7400 | Bobbin Hwal 1 2 1 2

F-59 09-002A-7400 Rotary Hook Gear 7199 (%) 1 2 1 2

F-60 SC-A550-4517 | Screw(1/4" n=40) FEo] HEUAH1/4" n=40) 3 6 3 6

F-61 09-114A-8270 Opener ERAE 1 2 1 2

F-62 09-0155-8270 | Stud Screw for F-61 & s th)at 1 2 1 2

F-63 09-116A-8270 | Fork for F-61 o=z 59 1 2 1 2

F-64 SC-0502-2302 | Screw (9/64” n=40) Q57 2R TR (96 n=40) | 2 4 2 4
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts z =} Q'ty H 3
KM817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826
G-1 44-001A-7400 | Oil Receive Plate 715 A 1 1 1 1
G-2 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Q%7 3R IAGAHA)(9/64 n=40) | 10 | 10 | 10 | 10
G-3-1 44-006A-7400 | Oil Adjusting Knob S 4= 1 1 1 1
G-3-2 44-007P-7400 | Pin(A) For G-3-1 2 =4 3(H) 1 1 1 1
G-3-3 44-008W-7400 | Washer For G-3-2 2d A = 9A4 1 1 1 1
G-3-4 44-008P-7400 | Pin(B) For G-3-1 2d 24 9(%) 2 2 2 2
G4 44-012R-7400 | Cap For Oil Inlet Z8-7 ulf (6-8) 1 1 1 1
G-5 44-011C-7400 | Felt Presser +A e A FH(6-7) 1 1 1 1
G-6 44-010M-7400 | Felt 24 8= AE(6-6) 1 1 1 1
G-7 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 54 1 1 1 1
G-8 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 44 1 1 1 1
G-9 44-009G-7400 | Spring Plate 29 A ~xE 1 1 1 1
G-10 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) 457 A% TP 964 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
G-11 44-013R-7400 | Packing For G-1 71824k g \ty) 1 1 1 1
G-12 44-014C-7400 | Wick Holder 2d 4 ek (6-11) 1 1 1 1
G-13 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) 31 TS TAYAHA) (964 n=40) | 2 2 2 2
G-14 44-015C-7400 | Oil Guide Tube 2 ok 1 1 1 1
G-15 02-014M-2302 | Felt A= Fo dE 1 1 1 1
G-16 44-017C-7400 | Oil Cover AE=A- 12 1 1 1 1
G-17 44-018C-8130 | Presser For G-16 7154e] 5 1 1 1 1
G-18 06-0245-7400 | Screw(3/16” n=32) FHo] W) 2Rejak(3/16" n=32) | 1 1 1 1
G-19 44-016M-7400 | Felt For Thread Take-Up Lever |Ax7] 35 A E(6-14) 1 1 1 1
G-20 SC-A156-4118 | Screw(9/64" n=40) FHo] W] 2he}ab(9/64" n=40) | 1 1 1 1
G-21 01-017C-7400 | Oil Pipe © 9 F}o]=(1-14) 1 1 1 1
G-22 44-027C-7400 | Oil Gauge Window 43 1 1 1 1
G-23 06-043R-1230 | Facking For G-22 gz 247 2A 29 1 1 1 1
G-24 44-022C-7400 Oil Tube Supporter 29 vlo)lz TAA 1 1 1 1
G-25 44-023M-7400 | Felt W= 29 IE 1 1 1 1
G-26 SC-0518-7400 | Screw(9/64" n=40) A e HAH9/64" n=40) 1 1 1 1
G-27 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 44 1 1 1 1
G-28 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-27 35 vjo|x 1 1 1 1
G-29 44-026G-7400 | Tube Holder For G-28 P E zlo] A~ 1 1 1 1
G-30 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) 57 TAT TAAHA) (/64 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
G-31 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 54 1 1 1 1
G-32 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-31 35 Jleo]x= 1 1 1 1
G-33 44-026G-7400 | Tube Holder For G-32 PYE zlo] A~ 1 1 1 1
G-34 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) =7 7S TAAHA) (964 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
G-35 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 44 1 1 1 1
G-36 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-35 35 vjo|x 1 1 1 1
G-37 44-026G-7400 | Tube Holder For G-36 AE o] AxE 1 1 1 1
G-38 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) %7 2R TAPAHA) (964 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
G-39 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 44 1 1 1 1
G-40 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-39 35 vjo|x 1 1 1 1
G-41 44-026G-7400 | Tube Holder For G-40 P E zlo] A~ 1 1 1 1
G-42 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) 17 TS TAVAHA) (964" n=40) | 1 1 1 1
G-43 44-011C-7400 | Oil Wick Setting Plate For G-36, 40 | S-A1 A E 1A 7H(6-7) 1 1 1 1
G-44 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) %7 2R TAPAHR) (964 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
G-45 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 44 1 1 1 1
G-46 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-45 3te Fleo|= 1 1 1 1
G-47 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 44 1 1 1 1
G-48 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-47 35 vjo|x 1 1 1 1
G-49 44-026G-7400 | Tube Holder For G-48 AE o] AxE 2 2 2 2
G-50 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) =7 2R AR (964 n=40) | 2 2 2 2
G-51 44-011C-7400 | Oil Wick Setting Plate For G-36, 40 | A& E 314 3+ (6-7) 1 1 1 1
G-52 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) =7 7S TAAHA) (964 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
G-53 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 44 1 1 1 1
G-54 44-019M-7400 | Felt oF 3}& A wp) AE(3)| 1 1 1 1
G-55 44-019M-7400 | Felt For Lower Shaft Bushing(F) | 3 A % $A A E(6-19) 1 1 1 1
G-56 07-003M-7400 | Felt For Lower Shaft Bushing(M) | & Zx] & 2A] & E(6-19) 1 1 1 1
G-57 44-001M-8270 | Felt AEe 1 1 1 1
G-58 44-002A-8270 | Cover For G-57 AE P 1 1 1 1
G-59 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=40) E7h} 924 2AYAH11/64" n=40) 2 2 2 2
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts E =] Q'ty H =
KM-817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826
H-1 07-101A-8270 | Lower Shaft Bl 1 1 1 1
H-2 07-102A-8270 | Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 3= o 2A 1 1 1 1
H-3 07-004M-7400 | Felt For H-2 3= oF A A E(54) 1 1 1 1
H-4 SC-0507-1230 | Screw (15/64" n=28) A& 2 3A A5/ n=28) | 1 1 1 1
H-5 09-001A-7400 | Lower Shaft Spiral Gear 71e1 (=) 1 2 1 2
H-6 SC-A117-4417 | Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] HEUAH1/4" n=40) | 1 2 1 2
H-7 SC-A308-4517 | Screw(1/4” n=40) F3o] WEUAH1/4" n=40) | 2 4 2 4
H-8 06-054A-5700 | Vertical Feed Eccentric Cam A 7 1 1 1 1
H-9 SC-A550-4517 | Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] §EUA(1/4 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
H-10 07-103A-8270 | Lower Shaft Bushing (M) st F 2A) 1 1 1 1
H-11 07-004M-7400 | Felt For H-10 sl& ok 2A) Al E(5-4) 1 1 1 1
H-12 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) A& BA IAUAHI5/64" n=28) 1 1 1 1
H-19 07-007 A-7400 Bearing Bushing Wlolg &} 1 1 1 1
H-20 SC-A117-4417 | Screw(1/4" n=40) SR Eo] WEYAH(1/4 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
H-21 SC-A308-4517 | Screw(1/4” n=40) $Zh 7 Eo] HEUAH1/4" n=40) | 1 1 1 1
H-22 07-008A-7400 | Bearing(6203NR) 3= | o3 (6203) 1 1 1 1
H-24 07-009A-7400 Bearing Presser W el 7ha} 1 1 1 1
H-25 SC-0155-7400 | Screw(9/64” n=40) AP BLE(9/64" n=40)| 3 3 3 3
H-26-1 02-015C-7400 | Belt Pulley Ring 2 1 1 1 1
H-26-2 80-002A-8270 Belt Pulley(L) Elo)m) Z2](3}) 1 1 1 1
H-26-3 | SC-A117-4417 | Screw(1/4" n=40) S+ EEo] WEHAH1/4" n=40) | 1 1 1 1
H-26-4 | SC-A308-4517 | Screw(1/4" n=40) 7k 52o] WEAH1/4 n=40) | 1 1 1 1




Accessories
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o H 3
KM-817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826

1-1 91-001C-1230 | Accessory Bag AA A 2] v 1 1 1 1
1-2 91-001C-8270 | Head Cover v AAH (L) 1 1 1 1
1-3 91-108C-1230 | Oil EXSED 1 1 1 1
1-4 91-002C-7400 | Oiler 42} 1 1 1 1
15 91-011C-1230 | Oil Receiver 214 1 1 1 1
1-6 Nail s 6 6 6 6
-7 91-103R-7400 | Head Cushion A T (L) 4 4 4 4
1-8 91-106R-7400 Rubber Cushion For Hinge B A 25 () (White) 2 2 2 2
1-9 91-004C-7400 | Head Hinge R 2 2 2 2
1-10 SC-0118-7400 | Screw(1/4” n=24) 312 FHAH1/4" n=24) 4 4 4 4
I-11 09-130A-7400 | Bobbin EE 2 2 2 2
1-12 Needle s 5 5 5 5
1-13 91-007C-7400 Thread Inserting Guide A7) 7] 1 1 1 1
I-14 01-024M-7400 | Felt A4 F5 AE 1 1 1 1
1-15 91-001A-7400 | Oil Pan XK 1 1 1 1
1-16 91-102C-1230 | Driver (Large) =2t (k) 1 1 1 1
1-17 91-103C-1230 | Driver (Middle, Small) =gle] W (1, /JN) 1 1 1 1
1-19 90-003A-8670 | Head Rest TH A E 1 1 1 1
1-20 91-007A-2302 | Thread Stand Assembly Al sl 3o] (%) 1Set 1Set
1-21 91-008A-7400 | Thread Stand Assembly 38 A}l 1Set 1Set
1-22 91-101A—2700 | Bobbin Winder Assembly Al 747) (#0) 1Set | 1Set | 1Set | 1Set
1-23 43-007A-7400 Knee Lifting Assembly T2 (#) 1Set | 1Set | 1Set | 1Set
1-23-1 91-0025-3400 Screw For 1-23 N 3 3 3 3
1-23-2 91-001C-2700 | Wrench (3MM) L-3 2] (3MM) 1 1 1 1
1-23-3 43-010G-3400 | Spring for 1-23 T2 vx& 2= 3/pP 1 1 1 1
1-24 60-003A-8270 Belt Cover “A” WEZH A7 1 1 1 1
1-25 60-004A-8270 | Belt Cover “B” WweEFAW “B” 1 1 1 1
1-26 GP-011266-00 | Belt Cover “C” wWeAH “Cc” 1 1 1 1
1-27 SC-0331-7400 | Screw (15/16” n=28) ZlnfEd £gly vy AL 1 1 1 1
1-28 SC-0546-1230 | Screw (15/16" n=28) A A $E A 1 1 1 1
1-29 SC-0545-1230 | Screw (15/16” n=28) AAA +FHAHA) 1 1 1 1
1-30 60-003S-7400 Screw For 1-25 W EAWMB (3}) TAUA} 2 2 2 2
1-31 SC-0196-2700 | Screw M3.0X0.5 ZH o]l & A AL 2 2 2 2
1-32 11-017W-2700 | Washer For I-31 Ll o]z A FHelA 2 2 2 2
1-33 60-006P-7400 | Support Pin WEAH 2= A 1 1 1 1
1-34 60-004W-7400 | Washer WeAH A28 o4 1 1 1 1
1-35 SC-0543-2302 | Screw (11/64" n=40) W eAw FA A} 1 1 1 1




Gauge Parts
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SunLhtar

KM-827
(C-15) (D-30) (F-41) (F-48)
Gauge Size *
Needle Clamp Presser Foot Feed Dog Needle Plate

1/16” ( 1.6mm )

02-221A-7400

05-210A-7400

06-113A-8270

01-204A-8270

3/32" (2.4mm )

02-121A-7400

05-210A-7400

06-012A-8270

01-004A-8270

/8" (32mm) 02-521A-7400 05-510A-7400 06-013A-8270 01-304A-8270
3/16" (48mm ) 02-321A-7400 05-310A-7400 06-112A-8270 01-104A-8270
/4" (6.4mm) 02-021A-7400 05-010A-7400 06-115A-8270 01-404A-8270

”

1 (25.4mm)

02-921A-7400

05-910A-7400

06-116A-8270

01-504A-8270

KM-826 (Roller Presser Type)

Gauge Size

D-33-12

oy

Needle Clamp

C-16

T

Presser Foot

F-43

Feed Dog

F-50

Needle Plate

1 (25.4mm)

81-036A-8260

04-051A-8260

06-012A-8260

01-045A-8260

3/64” (1.2mm )

81-046A-8260

04-021A-8260

06-013A-8260

01-025A-8260

1/16” (1.6mm )

81-016A-8260

04-011A-8260

06-014A-8260

01-015A-8260

3/32" (2.4mm )

81-006A-8260

04-001A-8260

06-001A-8260

01-005A-8260

1/8" (3.2mm)

81-026A-8260

04-031A-8260

06-011A-8260

01-035A-8260

KM-826 (Flat Presser Type)

C-15 D-30 F-45 F-52
Gauge Size ‘ *
Needle Clamp Presser Foot Feed Dog Needle Plate
1/8” (3.2mm) 02-521A-7400 05-510A-7400 06-011A-8260 01-035A-8260

1/4” (6.4mm)

02-021A-7400

05-010A-7400

06-021A-8260

01-155A-8260




3 2AE
Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
1 1-3 91-108C-1230 | Oil Tank Substitution 98. 4 91-008C-1230 98. 3/4
2 E-7 06-004A-7400 | Feed Regulator Substitution 98. 5 06-040A-8270
3 E-31 06-012A-7500 | Pin(B) for E-26 Substitution 98. 5 06-027P-7400
4 1-2 90-001C-8270 Head Cover Substitution 98. 7 91-013C-1230
5 1-23 43-007A-7400 Knee Lifting Assembly | Substitution 98. 7 91-002A-2302
6 H-7 SC-A308-4517 | Screw(1/4" n=40) Substitution 98. 5 SC-0129-4515
7 H-6 SC-A117-4417 | Screw(1/4" n=40) Substitution 98. 5 SC-0115-4215
8 F-60 SC-A550-4517 | Screw(1/4" n=40) Substitution 98. 5 SC-0129-4515
9 H-9 SC-A550-4517 | Screw(1/4" n=40) Substitution 98. 5 SC-0115-4215
10 A-38 Maker Mark Substitution 98. 8 01-035M-8130 98. 4/4
11 C-2 04-001A-7400 Needle Bar Substitution 98. 9 04-001A-7500
12 B-15 Thrust Ring Deleted Parts 98. 10 02-007A-7400
13 D-33-5B 05-017A-8150 Roller Presser Foot(L) | Change of Blue Point 98. 10 81-001A-8260
14 F-55 09-036A-8570 Rotary Hook Assembly | Substitution 98. 10 09-001A-8270
15 H-16 Ratchet Button Deleted Parts 98. 10 06-010C-8270
16 H-17 Ratchet Button Spring | Deleted Parts 98. 10 06-011G-8270
17 | H-18 E-Ring( ¢ 4) Deleted Parts 98. 10 05-014C-1230
18 | H-23 Collar Deleted Parts 98. 10 80-001A-8270
19 | 1-23-2 91-003C-2700 | L-Wrench(3MM) Additional Parts 98. 7
20 | 1-23-3 43-010G-3400 | Spring for 1-23 Additional Parts 98. 7
21 | A-9 01-013S-7400 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 9. 3 SC-0179-4125 99. 1/4
22 | A-11 SC-0171-4120 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 9. 3 SC-0501-4120
23 | A-26 SC-0543-4525 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 9. 3 SC-0175-4522
24 | A-28 SC-0543-4525 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 9. 3 SC-0175-4522
25 | B-8 SC-A550-4517 | Screw(1/4” n=40) Substitution 99. 3 SC-0129-4515
26 | E-25 SC-0543-4525 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 9. 3 SC-0175-4522
27 E-35 SC-0514-4515 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 99. 3 SC-0507-4515
28 | E-37 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4" n=40) Substitution 99. 3 SC-0129-4515
29 | E-39 SC-0514-4515 | Screw(1/4" n=40) Substitution 99. 3 SC-0129-4515
30 | E-52 SC-A308-4517 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 99. 3 SC-0317-4517
31 E-58 SC-0543-4525 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 99. 3 SC-0175-4522
32 | F-39 SC-0543-4525 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 99. 3 SC-0501-4120
33 | F-46 SC-0543-4525 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 99. 3 SC-0142-4122
34 | G-59 SC-0543-4525 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 99. 3 SC-0175-4522
35 1-22 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Ass'y | Substitution 9. 4 41-001A-1230 99. 2/4
36 | G-18 06-0245-7400 | Screw (3/16” n=32) Substitution 99. 4 SC-0173-4118 99. 4/4
37 | G54 44-019M-7400 | Felt Substitution 9. 4 07-003M-7400
38 | G-56 07-003M-7400 | Felt Substitution 9. 4 44-019M-7400
39 | D-33+4 SC-0199-4124 | Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 00. 5 SC-0199-4118 00. 1/4
40 | F-33 09-107A-8270 | Slide Block Substitution 01. 01 09-007A-8270 00. 1/4

NOTE )



3 2AE
Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
41 | A6 SC-0322-7400 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0322-2125
42 | A-8 SC-0178-7400 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0178-4118
43 | A1l SC-0171-2302 | Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 0L 11 SC-0171-4120
4 | A-13 SN-0121-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SN-0121-4000
45 | A-14 SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0114-4515
46 | A-16 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0502-4125
47 A-18 SC-0519-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0519-2120
48 | A-20 SC-0519-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0519-2120
49 | A-22 SC-0519-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0519-2120
50 | A-25 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0531-4125
51 | A-26 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0543-4525
52 | A-28 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0543-4525
53 | A-37 SC-0519-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0519-2120
54 | A-44 SC-0501-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0501-4120
55 B-1 02-104A-8270 Thread Take-Up Lever | Substitution 01. 11 02-004A-8270
56 | B-3 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0507-4515
57 B-7 01-104P-7400 Needle Bar Crank Shaft | Substitution 01. 11 02-004P-7400
58 | B-11 02-110A-7400 | Upper Shaft Substitution 0L 11 02-101A-7400
59 | B-12 02-105A-7400 | Link Cam Substitution 0L 11 02-005A-7400
60 | B-13 SC-0123-1230 | Screw(9/32" n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0123-4422
61 | B-14 SC-0124-7400 | Screw(9/32" n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0124-4522
62 | B-18 SC-0514-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0514-4515
63 | B-21 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0507-4515
64 | B-29 SC-0150-2500 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0150-4122
65 | B-30 SC-0188-1230 | Screw(5/16” n=24) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0188-4124
66 | C-4 SC-0125-5607 | Screw(3/32" n=>56) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0125-4124
67 | C-6 SC-0110-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0110-4115
68 | C-8 SC-0110-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0110-4115
69 | C-12 SC-0497-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0497-4122
70 Cc-17 SC-0160-5607 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0160-4125
71 | Cc-22 04-110A-7400 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft | Substitution 0L 11 04-010A-7400
72 | c23 04-111A-7400 gﬁggﬁgl?gg Rock Shaft | g pstitution 0L 11 04-011A-7400
73 | c-24 04-114A-7400 Eﬁiﬁ}ig?ﬁr) Rock Shaft | o ptitution 0L 11 04-014A~7400
74 | C-26 04-102A-7400 | Needle Bar Clamp Substitution 0L 11 04-002A-7400
75 C-28 SC-0158-3710 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0158-4122
76 C-32 SC-0116-7400 | Screw(3/32" n=56) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0116-4120
77 | c-33 04-119A-7400 g;’gflfct%g Rock Shaft | gupstitution 0L 11 04-019A-7400
78 C-36 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0531-4125
79 | C-37 04-101A-8270 | Needle Bar Rock Link | Substitution 0L 11 04-001A-8270
80 | C-39 SC-0109-3710 | Nut(5/16" n=24) Substitution 0L 11 SN-0109-4000

NOTE)



3 2AE
Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
81 | Cc-41 SC-0523-7400 | Screw(1/4” n=28) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0253-4118
82 | D-11 SC-0128-7400 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0128-4118
83 | D-15 SC-0542-1230 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0542-4515
84 D-18 05-101A-7400 Flat Presser Bar Substitution 01. 11 05-001A-7400
85 D-19 05-102A-7400 Presser Bar Bushing(U) | Substitution 01. 11 05-002A-7400
8 | D-20 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 0L 11 S-0507-4515
87 D-21 05-103A-7400 Presser Bar Holder Substitution 01. 11 05-003A-7400
88 D-23 05-104A-7400 Presser Bar Lifter Bracket | Substitution 01. 11 05-004A-7400
89 D-26 SC-0158-3710 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0158-4122
90 D-28 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0507-4515
9 | D-31 SC-0315-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0315-4122
92 | D-33+4 SC-0199-2700 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0199-4124
93 D-33-10 SC-0160-5607 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0160-4125
94 | D-33-14 SC-0130-1230 | Screw(1/8" n=44) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0130-4122
9% | E-4 SC-0193-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0193-4122
96 E-7 06-104A-7400 Feed Regulator Substitution 01. 11 06-004A-7400
97 E-10 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0507-4515
98 E-13 06-102A-8270 Reverse Lever Shaft Substitution 01. 11 06-002A-8270
9 E-14 06-107A-7400 Reverse Lever Shaft Crank | Substitution 01. 11 06-007A-7400
100 | E-15 SC-0330-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 11 S-0330-4422
101 | E-16 06-117A-7400 Igé‘;ﬁl;or Reverse Lever| g ptitution 0L 11 06-017A-7400
102 | E-17 SC-0122-1230 | Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0122-4522
103 | E-22 SC-0186-1230 | Screw (3/16” n=32) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0186-4118
104 | E-23 SC-0185-1230 | Screw (3/16” n=32) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0185-4124
105 | E-25 SC-0543-2302 | Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 0L 11 SC-0543-4525
106 | E-28 SC-0128-7400 | Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0128-4118
107 | E-30 SC-0330-7400 | Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 0L 11 SC-0330-4422
108 | E-31 06-112A-7500 | Pin(B) For E-26 Substitution 0L 11 06-012A-7500
109 | E-32 SC-0542-1230 | Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0542-4515
110 | E-33 06-179A-5607 | Feed Rock Shaft Substitution 0L 11 06-079A-5607
11 | E-34 06-143A~7400 gfg}imf{g‘g%‘) Shaft Substitution 0L 11 06-043A~7400
112 | E-35 SC-0514-7400 | Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0514-4515
113 | E-36 06-142A-7400 | Collar For E-33 Substitution 01. 11 06-042A-7400
114 | E-38 06-139A~7400 g‘fﬁh{‘g‘z%smﬁ Substitution 0L 11 06-039A~7400
115 | E-39 SC-0514-7400 | Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0514-4515
116 | E-40 06-141A-7400 | Feed Rock Shaft Crank | Substitution 01. 11 06-041A-7400
117 E-41 SC-0253-7400 Screw (1/4” n=28) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0253-4118
118 | E-43 06-147A-7400 | Feed Bar Shaft Substitution 01. 11 06-047A-7400
119 | E-44 SC-0128-7400 | Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 11 SC-0128-4118
120 | E-45 06-106A-8270 | Feed Bar Substitution 01. 11 06-006A-8270

NOTE )



3 2AE
Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
121 | E-47 SC-0106-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0106-4111
122 | E-48 06-152A-7400 | Feed Bar Fork Substitution 0L 11 06-052A-7400
123 | E-50 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0531-4125
124 | E-51 06-138A-7400 | Feed Cam Substitution 0L 11 06-038A-7400
125 | E-58 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0543-4525
126 | E-59 06-129A-7400 | Feed Regulator Shaft | Substitution 0L 11 06-029A-7400
127 | E-61 02-121A-1230 | Collar for E-59 Substitution 0L 11 02-021A-1230
128 | E-64 06-137A-7400 | Lever Feed Connecting | g pgitution 0L 11 06-037A~7400
129 | E-68 SC-0549-2302 | Screw(1/8" n=44) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0549-2125
130 | F-1 09-118A-8170 | Post(KM-817, 826) Substitution 0L 11 09-108A-8170
131 | F-2 09-118A-8270 | Post(KM-817, 826) Substitution 0L 11 09-018A-8270
132 | F-4 SC-0344-8160 | Screw(5/16” n=24) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0344-4125
133 | F-8 SC-0326-8260 | Screw(5/16" n=24) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0326-4122
134 | F-12 SC-0365-3710 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0365-4118
135 | F-17 SC-0537-8260 | Screw(3/16” n=232) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0537-4125
136 | F-25 SC-0501-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0501-4120
137 | F-27 SC-0179-3710 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0179-4125
138 | F-29 SC-0326-8260 | Screw(11/64” n=24) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0326-4122
139 | F-30 SC-0116-3400 | Nut(1/4" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SN-0116-4000
140 | F-37 SC-0115-7400 | Nut(3/16" n=32) Substitution 0L 11 SN-0115-4000
141 | F-39 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=24) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0543-4525
142 | F-46 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(1/8" n=44) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0543-4525
143 | F-53 SC-0310-8130 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0310-4119
144 | F-54 09-113A-8270 | Hook Shaft Substitution 0L 11 08-013S-8270
145 | F-57 SC-0147-8270 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0147-4114
146 | F-58 SC-130A-7400 | Bobbin Substitution 0L 11 09-030A-7400
147 | F-61 09-114A-8270 | Opener Substitution 0L 11 09-014A-8270
148 | F-63 09-116A-8270 | Fork for F-61 Substitution 0L 11 09-016A-8270
149 | F-64 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0502-4125
150 | G-2 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0502-4125
151 | G-10 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0502-4125
152 | G-13 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0531-4125
153 | G-26 SC-0518-7400 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0518-4119
154 | G-30 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0531-4125
155 | G-34 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0531-4125
156 | G-38 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0531-4125
157 | G-42 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0531-4125
158 | G-44 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0531-4125
159 | G-50 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0531-4125
160 | G-52 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0531-4124

NOTE)



3 2AE
Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks

161 | G-59 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0543-4525

162 H-1 07-101A-8270 Lower Shaft Substitution 01. 11 07-001A-8270

163 H-2 07-102A-8270 Lower Shaft Bushing(F) | Substitution 01. 11 07-002A-8270

164 | H-4 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0507-4515

165 H-10 07-103A-8270 Lower Shaft Bushing(M) | Substitution 01. 11 07-003A-8270

166 H-12 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0507-4515

167 I-10 SC-0118-7400 Screw(1/4” n=24) Substitution 01. 11 SC-0118-4119

168 I-11 09-130A-7400 Bobbin Substitution 01. 11 09-030A-7400

169 C-11 04-103A-8260 Substitution 03. 02 04-003A-8260 03. 1/4

170 C-2 04-101A-7500 Substitution 03. 06 04-101A-7500 03. 2/4

171 E-54 06-135A-7400 Substitution 03. 06 06-035A-7400 03. 2/4

172 1-16 91-102C-1230 Substitution 03. 06 91-002C-1230 03. 2/4

173 I-17 91-103C-1230 Substitution 03. 06 91-003C-1230 03. 2/4

174 H-8 06-054C-5700 Change of Blue Point 03. 08 07-005A-7400 03. 3/4

175

176

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

194

195

196

197

198

199

200
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